

Case No.: UNDT/NY/2019/091

Order No.: 006 (NY/2020)
Date: 13 January 2020

Original: English

Before: Judge Eleanor Donaldson-Honeywell

Registry: New York

Registrar: Nerea Suero Fontecha

MUKUI

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER

ON WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for Applicant:

Evelyn W. Kamau, OSLA

Counsel for Respondent:

Isabel Martinez, UNEP Camila Nkwenti Fuomene, UNEP Christopher Archford Gitau, UNEP

- 1. On 18 November 2019, the Applicant, a staff member at the United Nations Environment Programme ("UNEP"), filed an application contesting a decision not to select her for a position within UNEP.
- 2. On 18 December 2019, the Respondent duly filed his reply in which he submits that the application is without merit.
- 3. On 13 January 2020, the Applicant submitted a "Notice on withdrawal," stating that "[...] the Applicant confirmed that the impugned job opening [...] had been cancelled on 19 December 2019 and the recruitment exercise halted". She requested "[...] that this Honourable Tribunal issue an Order authorizing her to discontinue and withdraw the [application]."

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

4. As the Applicant has withdrawn the application, there being no matter remaining for adjudication by the Dispute Tribunal, Case No. UNDT/NY/2019/091 is hereby closed.

(Signed)

Judge Eleanor Donaldson-Honeywell

Dated this 13th day of January 2020